
ir

I

New Hampshire ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

45 South Fruit Street
Security Concord, NH 03WM§§7<nl0-.52

wwwjinesjin.gov

'We r' e working to keep New Hampshire working'

George N. Copadis, Commissioner

Richard J. Lavers, Deputy Commissioner

/e-12-

* *

★ *

w

June 2, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Employment Security ("NHES") to retroactively
enter into a sole source contract amendment ("Amendment A") with Compu-Call, Inc. (VC
170179), of Chatham, MA, increasing the contract amount by $45,749.50 from $9,895.90 to
$55,645.40 to extend full service and maintenance of the InfoPrint MT2708-PO3, Serial #
0000C0002 printer for an additional twelve-month period, extending the completion date from
June 30, 2020 to June 30, 2021, as well as allow an additional 2.5 million "clicks" in the existing
contract, set to expire on June 30, 2020.

The original contract was approved by the Office of the Attorney General on May 17,2019, as the
price limitation fell below the standard amount required for Governor and Council approval.

Federal funds available for these services will be expended as follows, contingent upon availability
and continued appropriations for fiscal years 2020 forward with the authority to adjust
encumbrances in each of the State fiscal years through the Budget Office if needed and justified:

SFY 2020 SFY 2021

02-27-27-270010-80400000 DEPT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

024-500231 Contract Repairs, Office Equipment $26,700.00 $19,049.50

Explanation

NHES is requesting approval of the attached sole source contract amendment (Amendment A) to
extend maintenance and support of the InfoPrint MT2708-PO3, Serial # 0000C0002 printer. The
existing contract, set to expire on June 30, 2020, allowed for 730,000 "clicks." However, a surge
in printing needs resulting from the COVID-19 crisis have resulted inNHES's need for an increase

NHES is a proud member of America's Workforce Network and NH Works. NHES is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies
with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Auxiliary aids and services are available upon request of individuals with disabilities

Telephone (603) 224-3311 Fax (603) 228-4145 TDD/ TTY Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964 Web site: www.nhes.nh.gov



in the number of Mlow'able^^'clicks" in the current term. NHES predicts that an additional 2.5
million "clicks'^'\^il -be''n^^^ prior to June 30, 2020, and thus, requests approval to amend the
existing contract to'alTow for those additional funds. Additionally, although'NHES is currently
seeking an updated printer, NHES estimates that any newly purchased printer would not be
available for use prior to June 30, 2020, and thus, an extension of the contract for up to twelve (12)
months is also requested.

It is important to maintain consistency of maintenance and support while NHES is dealing with
ongoing COVID-19 issues, as well as allow NHES to continue utilizing the existing printer while
seeking an updated product.

Respectfully submitted,

l/J\rY
George N. Copadis
Commissioner



jC'JPrriS^d

rgajijii'iupiiPsS Mjeaupq uojibiiujo^U};^ ^

I?^!JP53p^SUiJ9Jiqjl^'
;>9pu^pooBlm;^9Ab'o ̂:''9^u{iiu';i^>^^ oiv'dn uaA's *(^u'9dX9iug<is^^^

r^piirudnntu^igH .'>•.•»••-.'t •.>•.••.«>r- a .«•• •->•v i^rn•'.ufi- jn*.—%':/^u\^,\'j U*.^*i.T'.«^ •_, .••.> '-^''1 hM*,</.• .••

{ipywiayji 'QZQZ'^dZ ̂.unf'.^^naiqv-s^piipiv^^^ l^ppipRB ufidn^MpiiB (iiM;,jp5BUp2)

>avaaNaa

wp;5 ̂5!P?i!^!'ji' IfiWi Iffl! M'pa ?£€fa lyiwi^V' sa «9iip?ssp.M3i4y. -v

;;9unf uipjj,pieqijupii9|dw9;5 3^j3uip.u9jx®:^^g^^aupa,^^:£f^;auaui3^ .1

?fSttO|jo;jlSB;pSipM
"piiB; :iwo^ =£x^tf J9M9!?B^

::suo!i!pupo:-^pjrc ^ireuaAoo gqi Piyref^uip^ipiMI ̂MOaaHaHl^

pus iouJdAOQ, sqi

'ill ^s

rxpjip!diyo.:9|iU;'-MBi;s;^S^pi:^i^!yndjsppOTis.u^
,.9JtqsdiUBHiM3I<lii;0;PJ?is^.qi^JPinounp3t9A;iin»^^ 9qv;'Xiitd8kqDsfp;4b;J9M ^ ̂A'*? ^ lill ^ A. . . . r ' X

Xauipny.Vajiqsdi^ oijp|jci

V a^jawoNawv^ layHiiKioa i

^^iiHnaasrii^aKAOpamaHiHS^^
a^.Hsa|!^H,Aiaw;a^^^



ifnanner^^^
tfie^cpntra

,t.»t "Ifr' f.l.V't" u' •#" a; iw •!«,* \N ,TC*-" .-.*• >' r" AC. *1''

.Go^nti^o.r^a^eK;W}pt(::>yide:'NHESiWith:Senric€siindi&ated;in5E>diibitiAif6r^Iri^
Maintenaffdfe^trprtcw shbv^^^

Pnni^lnft)^^
.• V«\ 1 11

^nnu^ mairitenanceifee

^'dd]tioi^:pen;Cliclc-:ari^

Anriu;^ maint6tiarice?f^^^
7/?iS62dvr-^6/^6^6214

vy/.V.;'

$2^09.9i50

$^6^0

$2:249:50

:$otaJ $55.64V.40

ciiareiM^mgnffi^ jfa^r "" ^"""—
accgptai^.e;by/;N

'ihyoiicj6s:;Nvi lii!bp;scntt6:i

)  * LfIC?'i

NH EmjilbymCTtiSecun^^^

gigncordi®(^^

'AnSdrjemajl^'W: accburits|»ya6je|^hcsvnfivg^

?5,^

[Contract

#20i9-XXX
;iiiiiSit'8

r>A.MEIH0EPijrE:Xn^^

-Sectldn'lvi

lExtcnsiOD

fClirrSatly'i^ds:
•Thc/c6hl&f;MairbeginrJuly'lV;2p'19'andiireifiain

|Rep.lacc'i5yitb:i-__^
/Tfewhtr^Wiil^egirt U|wn^eXcci^onfafi
^t^inafedrsboner'asfprd.vioe'dfferjinVtiterap^^

ririitialialj^pages^ .,
iVCTdor Initij^ '

Page 2 of 3"



MmmMm

Swmm

..-,

SliWES^^e
XM^V-

0a£

J

ji!(li£^eifutidi^^

m^\
5/26/2020

,  f ' ̂ .' ̂



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that COMPU-CALL, INC. is

a Delaware Profit Corporation registered to do business in New Hampshire as COMPU-PRINT on July 07, 2011.1 further certify

that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's ofilce have been received and is in good standing as far as this

office is concerned.

Business ID: 653939

Certificate Number: 0004915183

Baa

<5^

4*.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be afTixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 15lh day of May A.D. 2020.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



I  (^r^cUpn,

1  Pyln^i :

'" ■•''

«^|yiav™^Artisi^^ofi«^^ ■ . .
^Cl«|0nson»i^pn;,ute

wuio^: -Ssaas^^u IW.W:. ..
iU^rindividuahJid^ ^

,I |te.c^ttiseit U Uhdcj^d rtlystftfii;

.,.

I



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DCVYYYY)

05/15/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER..

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endor8ement(s).

PRODUCER

Roger Keith & Sons Insurance Agency

1575 Main St

Brockton MA 02301

CONTACT Eiue Fiano

(51)8)583-1106 |508)583.e<78

ADWE8S: e1ano(8irogerkeith.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICS

INSURER A
Citizens Insurance Company of America 31534

INSURED

Compu Call tnc

202 N Skyline Drive

Chatham MA 02633

INSURER B Allmerica Financial Benefit Insurance 41840

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2020-2021 REVISION NUMBER:

LTR

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECTTO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

CTBR] MUCVgXP
WVD POUCY NUMBER IMWDOfYYYYI IMM/DDWyYY) LIMITS

TOOT
INSDTYPE OF INSURANCE

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LlABtUTY

CLAIMS4AAOE OCCUR

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE ID HENIkD
PREMISES fEa occufrencal

OBN-D133092-03

MED EXP (Any ofw penon)

OVOV2O20 01/01/2021 PERSONAL & AOY INJURY

GEN-L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OTHER:

LOC

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PROOUCTS -COMP/OPAGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea acdcMnO

1.000,000

300,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LlABtUTY

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Par paraon)

OVMED

AL/TOS ONLY
HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

NONOVAIEO

AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Par acddani)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(ParacddanH

UMBRELLA UA8

EXCESS LlAB

OED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

RETENTION i

"SVh"
ER

WORKERS COMPENSATX)N

AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY y IN
ANY PROPRIETORff'ARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFPICERAIEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yM undof
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

0

STATUTE

N/A W2N-D133048-03 01/01/2020 01/01/2021
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE
1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE • POUCY LIMIT
1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Ramartca Schadula, may ba attached If more apaca la required)

POLICY LIMITS IN EFFECT AT POUCY INCEPTION.

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY, NHES, IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO GENERAL LIABILITY AS

REQUIRED IN WRITTEN CONTRACT PER THE ATTACHED FORM 391-1006 0816. 30 DAYS NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY C/

45 SOUTH FRUIT STREET

CONCORD NH 03301

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

<S> 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



••■I

FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 5/8/15)

'1 Notice:

s Executive Councillor approval. Any infdnnation that is priviate, cohfidentiai or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing pribr to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTlFICATlONi
1.1 State Agency Name

I

NH Employment Security

1.2 State Agency Address

45 South Fruit Street; Concord; 03301

1.3 ContTMtor Name

Compu-Call, Inc.

i,4 Contactor Address r

202 N Skyline Drive Chatham MA 02633

'1^5"Contractor'Phdne*
Number

508-699-3404

f 176 AccountNumbcf'

i 10-027-80407024^500231

'i:7''C5mpIeti6h'Datc

Juhe30-2020:

1 iS-'Tricc'timitatiori"

$9,895.90

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agericy

George N. Copadis

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number

(603) 22Mb()0
1.11 CwlractorSignamre 1.12 Name and Title ofContractor Signatory

Susan A; Quirih, Pfesideht:

1" 13'^Acknowlcdgemcrit:" Statc"6f , Goun^of

Oh ^ . before thp undersized officer, pereonidiy the persdn jdehtificd in block 1;12; or satisfactorily
proven to be me person whose name is sign^ ihiblo^ M l', and acloidwiedged thiu s^e execiit^ this document in the capacity
indicated in blbck.l: 12.
1.13.1 Signature of Notary Public'^. Justice ofth'i

JOUUENOSKO
NOTARY PUBLIC

CT/lTE.dg:WfebglSi:Alfe
i7) 3.2' Name and Trle^ ofNdtiEuy or Justice of the Peace

vvv>.,.

7151.1*4 State A i.ign

George N.^Copadis, Comrnissioner
l»VDate::^%ir

1.16 :: Approval b/the N:H; Department of Admihirtratdhiypivition of Peiwn^^ (if applicable)

By: Director, On: ,i >

1;17 Apprdval;by

By: M

A

On

'  1.18

By:

\\\ (if applicable)

bn:

Page 1 of4



EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERYieES JC^
■BE PERFORMED. iTTie State of New Hampshire^

thc'^cncy. idratlfied in biock : r
^contractor identified in bic>ck l ;l("Cpnti^«^

the'Cpntra^r sKall pe^^
ibdth; idiehtifi^iand more particularty described in the attached:
EXHIBIT A; which is incorporated;herein^by:referencei
CSeryiceis'').

3; EFFECTIVE DATE/eOMPLETION OF SERVICES.
SiiiNotwithstahding^^
cbntr^.^d subject to'.to
Executive'Councilofthe State of New Hampshire,if
:appjic^le,:idiis;A^em(m
hereunderv^shall-becomeeffectivephthVdateitheOoyemor
aiid'^eciitive CPuhciirapproveithis A^ee
block 1.18, unless no such approval ts requiredi in which ;c^ei
the; Agreement shall become'effectiveion the date the :
^^wmentjsi;si^<^;:by^
1 14 ("Effective Date").
3 .2 If the Contractor commences the Servi^ jpnbr^ ̂
Effective Dale, all Serviccs performed by theCbn
to theEffectiveD^'slkil bd pei^^
Contractor,'and ih'tKeieyiwtitkaf this:A
beMmeeff^tiye^'idv^St^
Contractor, including wi^out limitation; any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.'
Contractor must complete all Services by.the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7;

ft

4: CONDITIONAL NATURE OF agreement:^
N6lwithstimdihg;ahyj^visiph pf^A
dbhtraiy;.idiibbiig^Hpns;of^
wi^o.ufiimit^ipn,:^e::contitmance;^
contingent upon the availability and continuediappropriation
of funds; and in no event shall the^State be liable for any
payments hereunder in excess of such avallable appropriated:;
f^ds..':ln>dicicvent;b ,
appropn^ii^ :fUh^;: the^St^: s^
payment until such funds become;Wul^le; if;ever,- and:shall:
have the right to terminate thisfAgreeiiTehtrimmediately upon:

.giving the Contractornotice of such termination. TheState
^;Sha|f npfbe requii^;:tp;t^^
to the Account identified in block.l .6 in the event funds in that:

vAccount are reduced or unavailable::

■bCONTRAGTVERIGE/PRIGELlMlTATION/
:::PAYMENT:
::5C1'The cohfri^'pncc, ;m^
iipaymehtareiidebtifiedahd-more
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the

;6nly:;Mdthc:w^
expenses, of whatever, nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for. the:Services.::The State

isHall have hd:iiabiiity;t6. thc:Gbhti^OT^^
:prlcei::

;;5,3;;The}Staie:rese^M
• pthenvise payable]tp;the:Gph^^
those liquidated amounts required or permitted.by.N.H. RSA
80:7 through i^SA:8b:7-<or:a^
5iA:N6twithsi^ding{any:pro^

: cbhtfiuy;-^d hotwithst^
ho event shiirtft tot^ of all

:;m'ade;hmuhder, exceed thence Limitation set forth in block
1.8.:

6: gOMiPLlANeE BY GONTRAGI^ Wira^
AND REGULATIONS/EQUAL E^

•OPPORTUNITY:
?6;:l :Ih connection with the performance:df;tKe
Cohtractorshall comply with all statutes;' iaws; regula^^

iian'd'oideredffeldei^y^sthtci-coimty.p^^
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
including, but not limited to,'^civil rights and'equal opportunity

daws: This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary
laids and services to ensure that persons with communication
:disabilities; including vision; hearing and speech;.can
communicate with; reccive information from, and convey

!ihfoimati6h;ta'thetiCbhtfactbff
[sHdiicbmplyiwtii'ailiappH^ laws.
: 6;2:Diirihg:,the:ten:n;rbf,thj^
not discriminate against employees or applicants for;
^employment because ofracc, color, religioni:creedi;age,:sex;'
handicap; sexual orientation, or national ongin and.will take

: affirmative:action to prevent such discrimination.::
'6.3 If this Agreement is funded in^ony part by monies of thei:
United States,-the Contractor shall comply with all die
:.prov,isions..ofrExecutive Order. No.:!; 1246.:("Equal
?^pipymentlpppqi^ity.")^':as;suppleme^
;regulabbns bjtte:;i^it^
C.F;R. Part 60), and with any rules; regulations and guidelines
as the St^e of Newi H^pshire^
implement these regulations. The Contractorfurther agrees to
permit the State orUnitedStates access to any of the
Contractor's bcraks, records and accounts for the purpose of

; ascertuhihg'c^rhpi iahcelwithrall-m
and(the'cbycr^ft, :tcnns ahdcpnditipnsb^

7.PERSONNEL.
7.1 The CpntractPrshall at its own-expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnelengaged in the'Services shall.be:
qualified to perform the;Services, and shall be properly
licensed and'otherwise authorized to do so under tdl applicable:!
•iiWS.
j7^2iUnliws bthcrwi^ai^pnad in^
this Agreement,'andfor a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Dateln blpck .1.7; the Contractor shall not.hire;:
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person; firm or
corporationvwith whom it is engaged:in:a combined effort to.
perform the Services to hire,:any person who is a State
lemployee or bfHcial; who is materially involved in the
:procurement;Tadmimstratioh;pr::performahbeIofthis::

Page;2:6f4;
Gdntx^tbf Initials^



Agreiwhcnt. this provision shaU su^
• Agreement ;•
^;3.:TT^e.G6htractihg:bffi<»rsp^^ ,
her;success0f,:sh^l!be:^'e State! i
of Myldispute'cpncemingthe; inten>re
;the:Gontr^ing;Pffi shajlbc:^

SuEVENTOF DEFAUtTVREME^^^

8)1 Ahy.'orie or morepf thcifbliowing ai^
Poritractbrshaji constituted:^
C'Eyent of ̂fauie'):
:8:1,1: iiilure tp:pei^TO;idiC:S
schedule;
8lf^ lai lure tp: submit ̂
8.1.3 ̂ lure to perform any other covenant, term or condition^
ofthisAgreement.
i8;2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default; the State^
may)t^e: any One, or. more; or all, of the following actiohs^^^^

"8;2; i give thc'l^nti^tor a written notice spw
;6f E^fauit and it to be remedied within; in.the-|
absence of a greater.pr lesser specification oftime, thirty (30)
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is
not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two
(2) days after giving the Gontractor notice of termination;
8)2;2/givc;theG6htractbr:a)>^ncn;noticespecifying.the
of:Defkuitdhd)suspehding all pajmehts-to
Aptemcnt andd^enngWat'the portion oftKe^w
which would otherwise accrue to.the Contraotbr'dun^n^
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Gontractor has cured the Event of Default
shall never be paid to the Contractor;
8.2 3 set offagainst any other obligations the State may owe to
the Gonmictorany;damages the State'suffdirei^-n^^
Event of Default; and/or
8-2:4itreat'the; A^eemerit; as: bl^hed^.
reraedies'at law or in;equity;;o^^^

9; DATA/ACCESS/GONFIPENTIALITY/
PRESERVATION.

91 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all :
information and things developed orobtained during the
performance of; briacquired or.deyeloped byre^ndf^ this
Agreement; including; but hot limit^ to, ail;^^
files;:rfbrmulw,:Sur@^:raaps;-chaj^)
reco^ihgs; pictonairepi^
graphic representations, computer programs; computer :
printouts, notes;:letters;memoranda; papers,: and documents,
all whether finished or unfinished::

9.2 All data and any property which has been received frdth:
the State or purchased with funds providedifbr ̂
under^this Agreement, shall be the prop^r^JbftheiStateV^
shaillbe returned to the Stat^^^
tenninati<m:^this:'Agn|^«^
9;3iGbnfidcntiality of data shajj^beigbYernedby N;H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosureipf d^ :
requires prior written approval of the State.

::10) TERMINATION. In ffic event of ah eidly ttt^
:;diis^greement"fbrahy:reMOh Odierthan;^
:.Seirvic^;.the;<i;oritt^tbr;
Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days-after the date of
ilermination, a report ('Termination Report") describing in
detail all Services perfbrmed, and the contract price earned, to:
and including the date of termination. The form, subject

: matter, :cbntcht;.OTd^^h^^
•  shaJf ils idehficd tp'tijK^
■ described; in the'attached EXHiBIT A.,

iiliCONTRAC^ In:
the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all:
respects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor
an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents orVmembeirs sbtUl havc^^w
:bind the State or receive;any bwefi6,-wd^as':x^^
or other emolumenls.prbvided by the State to its employees.;

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBGONTRACTS.
The Contractor shall not assign; or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the priorwritten notice and

:^consent of the'.State.-None of the Services shall be: .
: subcontracted by : the Contractor without the priorwritten
mbfice:ahd:<rohM

i 13; INDEMNIFICATlON^The Contractor shalldefend;

rih'demhif^;-anS;hbid hamjcss'th^^
l employees; from and against any and alMosses suffered by the
State, its officers and employees; and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers:,
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of,:
jibbed brresihting;fiom;:arisihg;b^
claimed to arise outof) the Bctsior omissions of thei
iContractor. Notwithstanding thc foregoing; nothing hjOTin;
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the
sovereign immunity of the State; .which immunity is hereby
reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph T3 shall
survive the termination of this Agreement

::i4;:INSURANCE;v

14;;1-TlieContrwtbr::^il; ;a^ >
;;maihtain: in fwoe, and sh^
assignee to obtain:and maintain in force, thefollowing

:;insu^ce:;:i •/
14 1:1'comprehensive general liability msurance against all
claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts
of not less than $ I ;000,000per occurrence'and $2,000,000;
laggregate ;:and:
l4:l-2;spcciad:cause bflb^cbvi^^ .
property subject-to subparagraph 9.2 herein,Jh an amolmt^btv
less than 80% of the wholereplacementvalue.of^e property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall

::beon policy forms and endorsements approved for.use in the
State of New Hampshire by the N;H.:Department of
Insurance^and issued by insurers licensed in the StateofNew
Hampshire::

:Gbnfi^toi>InifialsL^

WUM .4;^



14.3 The Contractor shall iumish to the ContractihgpfHcer
identified in block. 1.9; or his or her successor; a certificate(s)^
of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
•Conti^ctor shil alsbifumish to t^
identified in.block 1:9, or his or:her successor, certlficat^s):6f.:
jhsm^ce fdrjdl:iwew^(i5Xb^^^
iAgreemeht-np';iaterAaji:thiity::(3^^^^^
:dater6feach:ordie-insu
;insurance:^d;wy;ren(^4i^;^erM
incorporated herein by reference. Each certincate(s) of -
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Onicer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification ofthe policy.

15. WORKERS'COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreemcnt;:thc Contractor agrees,
ceiti fies ̂ d; warrw
or exempt fix)m;:the requirements ofN.H; RSA chapter 281-A
("Workers' Compensation");
15:2 To the extent the Gontnictor is subject-to the
requirements of N.H. RS A chapter 281rii^(C}6hW(^bf sh^
rhairita;in,-ahd requires
ahdiiiramtaini'paymeht bfWdffe
cbnhecfipn.with activities which'the person proposes to'
undertake pursuant to this'^Agreement. Gontr^tor shall _
fumish th'e Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his :
or her successor, proofof Workers^Gompensation in the
manner described in N;H: RSA chapter 281 -A and any:
applicableranewal(s) thereof, which shallbe attached and arei:
ihcbrijbr^ed: hweih: iie^
resiwnsible'for'payment;ofany.:.Wo'ricera''G^
prcmiurnsorlforMy.otherclaim or benefit for
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor; which might;
arise under ̂plicabie-State of New Hampshire Workers-
Compensation laws in connection.with the performance ofthe
Services under this Agreement.:

Ifi^WAIVERi®BM No Mure by the Statoto:

be dbeihed a waiver of its rights -with regard to that Event of
Default, or:any. subsequent Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce^any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiverofthe rightoftheState to enforceeach and all of the
provisions hereof uponany^ftuther or other Event of Default:
on: the: part ofthe Contractor.:

17. NOTICE; ̂yihoticbiby-a party;

shallibe deeihbditoihaye
time ofmailing:byicertified:roaii^;^
iisMs Post Office addi^sed to ihe p^l^
I given in blocks'I:2 and 1 ;4;herein;::

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended;
waived ordischarged:only:by an instrument in::writing signed

; by the parties here'toiand only, after approval of such
;amendment;'waiycfdr:disch^e bythe'i^vernor.and-
iExecutivetC^unciirofthelStatcibfNeWlMipshireuhl^

: such apprpyai is r^uired uriderr Ac circi^^
State, law, ra

19; CONSTRUCTION OF agreement ANDiTERMS;
Thi8:A^eemcht:shal|:be^^^;w

:■ jaws'of the; State of ;Ncw Hampshire;:tMi'S:bindiihg:u^j^^
inures;tb.^e;bcnefitbfth^^^

;succesSors>ahdii^sign8:. :TTie wprfing,us^^^
is the wording chosen by the parties to express iheir mutual
intent; and no rule of construction shalhbe applied against or

:in favor of any.,party:

?20;TH1RD IPARTIESi The p^icshefetb^db^^
j behefitMy: dii^:partiea ah skaifiibt be;:
j-cbhstfu^ tb;;cbkf^:'ahy

:2I. HEADINGS:; The headings throughout the Agreement;
. are for reference purposes only, and the: words contained
i therein shall in no way-beiheld to explaln, modify;:amplify:or
aidinthe interpretation, con^cUbnbrroi^ingo^^

fipibvisions :of this A^eroeht-

1^12; SFKIAL.-PRd^^
M titkiched EXHIBITGjare;^^

^reference;:

::23. SEVERABILITY; In the event any of the provisions of
:this Agreement areheld by a court of competent jurisdiction to
: be contrary to any state orTederd;law,;,thc,rcmtuning;:
:piX)visions ofjhis Ag^reemehti.wiil remaihiih^^^
iicflect;

;24i EN^l^fAGl^
be executed m a number of counterparts; each of which shall
be deemed an original; constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding'between the parties;and supeiiedes^^jipiior
Agreements and understandings relr^hgihw^^

Pkge4pf4:
Gbritiractor iriitiais:



IXHTBITlA.

SCOPE

This cbhtfiact consists of all:lal>or,:tooISi equipmeritiifhatwi^is:^
provide New Hampshire Employment Security (hMl^) full se^ and maintenance, including :
iusiageiifer one (1) InfbPrint printer:<MT^ 2708-PO3^

SPECIFICATIONS

Coritractdr will pro service;^o''^.as^^:2^^^
servic'e calls placed by NH Employment Security.

1. Contractor technicians must be InfoPrint certified and trained to service NHESprihtefs;
'ill Technicians are required to contact service jocation wiffiinpne hourto provide m:

estimated time of arrival. Such time should not be greater than 4 hours;
; 3i Aihniamtenance, supplies, parts and latKiriiand all- cpnsiL^

i^pl^y are included in annual base charge;:
a. Toner must be FOB Destination;

b - All parts must be iftOm-ori^ai equipm'erit manlifachjrer (OEh^^^
Destination;

4? Gbhti^ctor will not chargelfepartsPeeSihg jrnmediatOr^iacemeritresultantifirom lack;
of^mcefromprevii^^

:5j ^iis jSa full'Seirice inairitenarice;cpnti^ct iNHES :Win notpay milba^
^^y-'seryiw^

GENERAE

(5ontiacfis;fbrSwelye:pi)^months,:Stariing;July 1,2019 and runnin
Service requesfe within;this Sme i^iod. eyen-upsb the la^^ are coyeicd in accordance
wiffi::tenns;describediherein;:

IfNHES should decide to replace or retire listed equipment within contract peri^i^fuiliiaefvice
maintenance contract will be canceled within::14 worldng da^;6f writtenTnotifibadonitO:vendof;
Afler such time, NHESvwill no ilonger be responsibie fbr any fuil'sei^ice-mwhtei^^

\(r.̂
VENDOR^OUAlimCATIONS

Contractor mu^ providettraihed,.certified irifoPrint^^^^ NHES may
: require;Gbim^ct6ir remove ifem worksite^^y ■ ernp

Cbmpu^l Pmc l of S Cbhtractbrlmti^slT^^rO. - I
Date



Safety:and protection of Contractor^ NHES peraoririfej^:Aeipiibiiciarid^p
concern. All work will interfere as little asjkissibieiw iGoriti^tor will atKis;
own expense, wherever necessa^ or requiiredj^fumish safety'devices^and ta^
nwess^tofprotect-^ Gbhtractorwili bereis^hsiblefor^^
penhits ahdappi^^

• Wb^iwiil be perfbrmed professionaliy andl in a^manneri^mpiiant with all existingp^
stateandifedei^isbfe^ laws; rules; reguiations and stkidanisiincluding but not lirn
OSHA andlUS!Separ^ertt;bfI^bortOiensure safetypfvi^^
the general:; public,

f Damages:by GonlTacbrF^rfbiihingunderthisconti^ctxto:^^
proper^ will be be responsibili^ of & Contractor will repair all damages afn
costtoNHES.:

Rubbish ahd debriswiii be promptly^ AU; materials;;
will Beproperly dispbsed ofdffsite'in sbct
regulatiohs ̂

iGbmpii^Callj Page^2;pf 5: ; Gbntractbf

Date, .y. /^v^,



EXHIBroB

invoice:

Contractor agrees to provide NHESiwitihiisemces iridicaited
Seirice Maintenance at prices shovmiM

I^Qprid^ctbr agreesitopeiibnn se^icesiiri-aiprefessipM^
the cphtract;:

iririter:lnfoPrihtM

AnhufiiijMintehah^ $2-699i56

Per click allowarice char^ 068/click):: $7,796:40

.  Tbtal C^ritract Not to Exceed $9;895:9b

Cohtractbr will invoice NHES for base-rate annually and for per ciick:charges monthly^

Inv 6 ibes iWi 11 ibe:-sent:to:

Employment Security
ATTN: Accounts Payable
45 South Fruit Street

Concord, NH.03301-4857

Ari^brTemailed toT accburitsp^^

Compu-eali: Pj«e3of5 Conti^actbrlnTtiMM
Date ̂



ADDITIONAL; PROVISIONS

1. TERM & EXTENSION .

The contract will begin July 1, 2019 and remain in effect until June 30, 2020, unless'teiThmated'sobn^^^^^^
as provided for in applicable contract documents.

2. CONTRACT DOCUAffiNTS:

Standard terms and conditions are set forth in the: Standard State Contract formi; P-37.; In thei case of

any conflict in terms between Exhibit C and the P-37, the piovisions of the P-37: fofm :wiif:cbntr6lV;^

3; GONFTOENTIALITY AND GRIIVONAL RECORD

Contractor and each;of ite employees working on NHES property wili:be-requircd t6isi^nMd;subm
STATEMENT OF GONFIDENTIALITV OF RECORDS FORM a'nd a CRIMINAL RECORD

AUTHORIZATION FORM prior to the start of any work uhder^tHi^'GOhtra^ Sbere is^a-fee^tei^
backgiound check requiredjiwhich must be paid byithe Cdntfactbr?

I DAi®ikGl
Coritractor agriees iariy^dainage;tb^)uilding(s); mato
perfprmance;6fits;sei^icea;wiIl:;EeTi^aired;at;its exf^risel: GohtraC^^
raaterikispquipmerit of fffpper^ afffected by the Gdhtrj^^
Cdriti^tof agrees to obtain approval ofNH Emplo>TOent Security:representative assigned^^t^^^^
^y i^b^dntiR^tdf:peifeimii^^s^^

5. INSURANCE

i^Ihe time of bdhti^ct executionj-the Contactor wiiiifurnisb^ oflnsurance showing that it
has GomprebensivelGeneral Liability insui^ce agwhstali clair^ injury, death or property
damage^ ihamdurite of ndtiess(ti^i$l,0OQibCb;i^^ Contractor
a@ees:to:maihtin;wdfkers* ;compensation;andi empibyer:<s ;riabilii^ insurance for all Contractor
employees engaged in the-performance of te contract and provided updated certificates for such;
cdveragejas needed;

Contractor wilfnotassi^isubcontactorotheiwisetransfsranyiM
performance-required; by;ffis;contactiWidiout;the:prior^tten:cp^^
Security. ^ , ...

Cdmpu-Cali^ Page^ of s; Goritractdr; hiitiM



/7; CiERTMCAtlON MtlAiailNGiM SUSPENSION AND OTHER

RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS IN PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Cph^ctpr ciehifies that the prim^lp^icip^t, and its principals, to the best of

l^|ie^^|riipt;pre^ntly debaiTedi|suspended, proposed
excluded firpml^^
NH Emplp Security pf ari^^ stotus reg^ding ̂ is statement.

8, p:NDOR APPLICATION/ALTERNATE W-9
IniCpiihcction with this Contract; the Contractor shall h^

ind: Aj the New Hampshire Bureau of Purch^e arid Pro

9. DAVISiBACON ACT

Davis-Bacon Act and Related ActSi apply to contractbre arid^bicbhtfactors pefferrnm
funded/assisted contracts in excess of $2,000 for constmctibh; alteratibni:pr repair |mcludihgipaintin^^^
and decorating) ofpublic buildings or public works: Under tlieseiAc^;co'nibactb
must pay laborers and mechanics prevailing wages Mdffnnge behefltsTdr'correspondm^
similar projects in the area as determined by the De;prtment of Libor::;When&
assignation, applicable Wage Determination is realised ByiusingithfcilOwestjskijledpraiftiaboyeilaborery;
excluding power equipment rate:

iDie uhdefsighdd Gonlractbria^ Stateand ix)calrADA
fegulatibris;

IL NON^DISGRIMINATION

iritcoimeCtibmwiMheifurnisliingiofservibesiunderithpGbntract^^
ail iaw^:re^IationSi andiPrders;ofMeral,fStale; county:or municipaI authority whichvimposc;^
Pbii^ibinsior duties upon:the: Gonn^t^or,:inciudirig:but
discriminatidn-lavvsandequaf'o^^

l5uriiig:;&C:term;^fthei;Coritrac| Gonn^ctorishali^not discriminate a
empip^eiA beCause-ofraceyCoIoriTeligibniicreedi agei sex, sexual orientation^disabilityi n^^
oriigin- marit^istaftis;or yeteranistotus, and\wll:Meiappiopriate:steps to prevent such^d

CoTnpurCalf Page:5 df5 Contractor Iriitialial-^j^'DL.

tr *.


